
 

ORIGINAL 	 

 

 

Page 1 

THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD 

IN THE MATTER OF: 

NATIONAL AMBIENT AIR 
QUALITY STANDARDS, 
USEPA REGULATIONS 
(January 1, 2013 	) 
through June 30, 2013, ) 
July 3, 2013, and 	) 
August 5, 2013) 	 ) 

iE OFME 

NOV 1 3 .2C13 
R1 4 - 6 
( I de ntic4r,4,fr,ubs\13kie 
Rulemaking - Air) 

TRANSCRIPT FROM THE PROCEEDINGS 

taken before HEARING OFFICER MICHAEL J. 

McCAMBRIDGE by KARI WIEDENHAUPT, CSR, at the 

Illinois Pollution Control Board, James R. 

Thompson Center, 100 West Randolph Street, Room 

11-512, Chicago, Illinois, on the 31st day of 

October 2013, A.D., at 1:00 o'clock p.m. 



Page 2 

APPEARANCES 

ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD, 
100 West Randolph Street 
Suite 11-500 
Chicago, Illinois 60601 
(312) 814-6983 

BY: MR. MICHAEL J. McCAMBRIDGE, 
HEARING OFFICER, 

ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT: 

Ms. Jennifer A. Burke, Board Member 

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENT PROTECTION AGENCY, 
1021 North Grand Avenue East 
P.O. Box 19276 
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276 
(217) 782-5544 

BY: CHARLES MATOESIAN. 
YOGINDER MAHAGJAN 
JACKIE SIMS 

ALSO PRESENT: 

Mr. Daniel Robertson, IPCB 



Page 3 

INDEX 

Pages 

Remarks by Hearing Officer McCambridge.... 4 - 6 

EXHIBITS 

Marked Admitted 

(None). 



Page 4 

	

1 
	

HEARING OFFICER MCCAMBRIDGE: Let 

	

2 
	

the record show that it's now 1 o'clock. We are 

	

3 
	

having the hearing in the R14-6 Rulemaking titled, 

4 National Ambient Air Quality Standards USEPA 

	

5 
	

Regulations, January 1, 2013, through June 30, 

	

6 
	

2013, July 3rd, 2013, and August 5th, 2013. 

	

7 
	

The Board adopted the proposal 

	

8 
	

for public comment on this in September 5th, 2013. 

9 Notice of proposed amendments appeared in the 

	

10 
	

September 20th, 2013 issue of the Illinois 

	

11 
	

Register. That means that the public comment will 

	

12 
	

be ending here, if I am not mistaken, November 4th 

	

13 
	

or 5th next week. 

	

14 
	

I will identify myself. I am 

	

15 
	

Mike McCambridge. I am the hearing officer. 

	

16 
	

Sitting beside me is attending Board Member 

	

17 
	

Jennifer Burke. Also in the room with us is 

	

18 
	

Daniel Robertson. 

	

19 	 Charles, could you identify 

	

20 	yourself and the Agency personnel in the room? 

	

21 	 MR. MATOESIAN: I am Charles 

	

22 	Matoesian. I am an attorney with the Illinois 

23 Environmental Protection Agency. I have Yoginder 

24 Mahagjan with me. He is an engineer with the Air 



Page 5 

Quality Planning Division, and Jackie Sims, an 

engineer as well with the Air Quality Planning 

Division. 

HEARING OFFICER MCCAMBRIDGE: Okay. 

Since we received the -- or since publication of 

the September 20th notice of proposed amendments, 

JCAR returned to me the text of the rules with a 

few edits that they made. They all are facially 

rather minor format type things. 

For example, JCAR wants a 

reference to Appendix G to 40 CFR 50 changed to 

Appendix G of 40 CFR 50. JCAR also erroneously 

repeated a line of text in the Board note appended 

to Section 243.122(a)(5) that I will note later 

when the Board adopts this. It will be noted in 

the opinion, what they did. 

And they also 	this is a 

little more material 	in the Board note appended 

to Table A. The -- I dont recall the exact 

federal language, but the language that we have 

here, I think it was purely explanatory. So it 

wasn't federal language. It explains that the 

corresponding federal provision includes a 

Footnote A, and I have comma, which indicates 



Page 6 

that, and it goes on. 

JCAR wanted that which changed 

to that, and the comma removed for a restrictive 

relative clause. I, you know, dont know where I 

stack on that, but other than that, I have nothing 

further on this proposal now. 

Does the Agency have anything? 

MR. MATOESIAN: No, we have no 

comment. 

HEARING OFFICER MCCAMBRIDGE: None, 

whatsoever? 

MR. MATOESIAN: Yeah. 

HEARING OFFICER MCCAMBRIDGE: Okay. 

Let's go off the record. 

(END OF PROCEEDINGS.) 



Page 7 

I, KARI WIEDENHAUPT, do hereby certify that 

the foregoing was reported by stenographic and 

mechanical means, which matter was held on the 

date, and at the time and place set out on the 

title page hereof and that the foregoing 

constitutes a true and accurate transcript of 

same. 

I further certify that I am not related to 

any of the parties, nor am I an employee of or 

related to any of the attorneys representing the 

parties, and I have no financial interest in the 

outcome of this matter. 

I have hereunder subscribed my hand on the 

day of 	 2013. 

KARI WIEDENHAUPT, CSR 



Page 8 

A.D 1:14 
accurate 7:7 
Admitted 3:8 
adopted 4:7 
adopts 5:15 
Agency 2:8 4:20 

4:23 6:7 
Air 1:4,5 4:4,24 

5:2 
Ambient 1:4 4:4 
amendments 4:9 

5:6 
appeared 4:9 
appended 5:13 

5:18 
Appendix 5:11 

5:12 
attending 4:16 
attorney 4:22 
attorneys 7:11 
August 1:7 4:6 
Avenue 2:9 

B3:7 
Board 1:1,11 2:2 

2:6,7 4:7,16 
5:13,15,18 

Box 2:9 
Burke 2:7 4:17 

C2:1 
Center 1:12 
certify 7:2,9 
CFR 5:11,12 
changed 5:11 

6:2 
Charles 2:11 

4:19,21 
Chicago 1:13 

2:3 
clause 6:4 
comma 5:24 6:3 
comment 4:8,11 

6:9 
constitutes 7:7 
Control 1:1,11 

2:2,6 
corresponding 

5:23 
CSR 1:10 7:22 

D3:1 
Danie12:15 4:18 
date 7:5 
day 1:13 7:15 
Division 5:1,3 

E2:1,1 3:1,7 
East 2:9 
edits 5:8 
employee 7:10 
engineer 4:24 

5:2 
ENVIRONM... 

2:8 
Environmental 

4:23 
erroneously 

5:12 
exact 5:19 
example 5:10 
explains 5:22 
explanatory 

5:21 

facially 5:8 
federal 5:20,22 

5:23 
financial 7:12 
Footnote 5:24 
foregoing 7:3,6 
format 5:9 
further 6:6 7:9 

G5:11,12 
go 6:14 
goes 6:1 
Grand 2:9 

H 3:7 
hand 7:14 

hearing 1:9 2:5 
3:44:1,3,15 
5:4 6:10,13 

held 7:4 
hereof 7:6 
hereunder 7:14 

Identical-in-s... 
1:4 

identify 4:14,19 
Illinois 1:1,11 

1:13 2:2,3,6,8 
2:10 4:10,22 

includes 5:23 
indicates 5:24 
interest 7:12 
IPCB 2:15 
issue 4:10 

J 1:9 2:4 
Jackie 2:12 5:1 
James 1:11 
January 1:5 4:5 
JCAR 5:7,10,12 

6:2 
Jennifer 2:7 

4:17 
July 1:6 4:6 
June 1:6 4:5 

KARI 1:10 7:2 
7:22 

know 6:4,4 

language 5:20 
5:20,22 

Let's 6:14 
line 5:13 
little 5:18 

Mahagjan 2:11 
4:24 

Marked 3:8 
material 5:18 
Matoesian 2:11 

4:21,22 6:8,12 
matter 1:3 7:4 

7:13 
McCAMBRL.. 

1:10 2:4 3:4 
4:1,15 5:4 6:10 
6:13 

means 4:11 7:4 
mechanical 7:4 
Member 2:7 

4:16 
MEMBERS 2:6 
MICHAEL 1:9 

2:4 
Mike 4:15 
minor 5:9 
mistaken 4:12 

N2:1 3:1 
National 1:4 4:4 
North 2:9 
note 5:13,14,18 
noted 5:15 
notice 4:9 5:6 
November 4:12 

O  
o'clock 1:14 4:2 
October 1:14 
officer 1:9 2:5 

3:4 4:1,15 5:4 
6:10,13 

Okay 5:4 6:13 
opinion 5:16 
outcome 7:13 

P2:1,1 
p.m 1:14 
P.02:9 
page 7:6 
Pages 3:2 
parties 7:10,12 
personnel 4:20 
place 7:5 
Planning 5:1,2 
Pollution 1:1,11 

2:2,6 
PRESENT 2:6 

2:14 
PROCEEDIN... 

1:8 6:15 
proposa14:7 6:6 
proposed 4:9 

5:6 
Protection 2:8 

4:23 
provision 5:23 
public 4:8,11 
publication 5:5 
purely 5:21 

Quality 1:4 4:4 
5:1,2 

R1:11 2:1 
R14-6 1:4 4:3 
Randolph 1:12 

2:2 
recall 5:19 
received 5:5 
record 4:2 6:14 
reference 5:11 
Register 4:11 
Regulations 1:5 

4:5 
related 7:9,11 
relative 6:4 
Remarks 3:4 
removed 6:3 
repeated 5:13 
reported 7:3 
representing 

7:11 
restrictive 6:3 
returned 5:7 
Robertson 2:15 

4:18 
room 1:12 4:17 

4:20 
Rulemaking 1:5 

4:3 
rules 5:7 

S2:1 3:7 
Section 5:14 



Page 9 

September 4:8 
4:10 5:6 

set 7:5 
show 4:2 
Sims 2:12 5:1 
Sitting 4:16 
Springfield 2:10 
stack 6:5 
Standards 1:4 

4:4 
stenographic 

7:3 
Street 1:12 2:2 
subscribed 7:14 
Suite 2:3 

T 
T3:7 
Table 5:19 
taken 1:9 
text 5:7,13 
things 5:9 
think 5:21 
Thompson 1:12 
time 7:5 
title 7:6 
titled 4:3 
transcript 1:8 

7:7 
true 7:7 
type 5:9 

U 
USEPA 1:5 4:4 

V 

W  
wanted 6:2 
wants 5:10 
wasn't 5:22 
week 4:13 
West 1:12 2:2 
whatsoever 6:11 
WIEDENHA... 

1:10 7:2,22 

X 
X3:1,7 

Y 
Yeah 6:12 
Yoginder 2:11 

4:23 

Z 

0 

1 
1 1:5 4:2,5 
1:00 1:14 
100 1:12 2:2 
1021 2:9 
11-500 2:3 
11-512 1:13 
19276 2:9 

2 
2013 1:5,6,6,7 

1:14 4:5,6,6,6 
4:8,10 7:15 

20th 4:10 5:6 
2172:10 
243.122(a)(5) 

5:14 

3  
3 1:6 
30 1:6 4:5 
312 2:4 
31st 1:13 
3rd 4:6 

4  
43:4 
40 5:11,12 
4th 4:12 

5 
5 1:7 
505:11,12 
5th 4:6,8,13 

6 
63:4 
606012:3 
62794-9276 2:10 

7  
782-5544 2:10 

8  
814-6983 2:4 


	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9

